

Court of Appeals No. 48786-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

OLIVIA HERRING and WILLIAM HERRING, husband and wife,  
Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

JOSE PELAYO and BLANCA PELAYO,  
Defendants/Appellants.

---

RESPONSE BRIEF OF OLIVIA HERRING and WILLIAM HERRING

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County,  
Cause No. 14-2-15260-0  
The Honorable Ronald E. Culpepper, Presiding Judge

---

Richard Patrick, WSBA No. 36770  
5358 33<sup>rd</sup> Ave NW, Suite 102  
Gig Harbor, WA 98335  
(253) 858-6800 Fax: (253) 858-6805

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	
A. Factual Background .....	1
B. Procedural Background.....	2
<b>II. ARGUMENT</b>	
A. Standards of Review .....	4
B. The trial court’s findings were sufficient to support its conclusion that the Pelayos had committed timber trespass because no specific finding of willfulness was necessary and the Pelayos failed to meet their burden of claiming and demonstrating mitigating circumstances. ....	4
1. Substantial evidence was introduced at trial to support the trial court’s finding that the Pelayos had committed timber trespass. ....	4
2. No express finding on whether the Pelayos acted willfully was necessary since the willfulness of the Pelayos’ actions was never disputed. ....	7
3. No express finding on whether the Pelayos acted with lawful authority was necessary since the undisputed evidence established that the Pelayos removed the limbs from the tree without consulting the Herrings’ while knowing removing the limbs would kill the tree.....	9
4. No express finding on whether the Pelayos acted with lawful authority was	

	necessary since the undisputed evidence established that the Pelayos removed the limbs from the tree on their own property while knowing the tree was on the Herrings' property and removing the limbs would kill the tree .....	11
5.	Substantial evidence was introduced at trial to support the trial court's finding that no mitigating circumstances applied to this case.....	13
C.	The trial court did not err in awarding timber trespass damages to the Herrings .....	14
D.	The trial court erred in awarding attorney's fees to the Herrings.....	15
<b>III.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>15</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Table of Cases**

**Washington Cases**

*Birchler v. Castello Land Co., Inc.*, 133 Wn.2d 106, 942 P.2d 968 (1997).....8

*Gibson v. Thisius*, 16 Wn.2d 693, 134 P.2d 713 (1943).....13

*Gostina v. Ryland*, 116 Wn. 228, 199 P. 298 (1921).....11

*Happy Bunch, LLC v. Gandview North, LLC*, 142 Wn. App. 81, 173 P.3d 959 (2007).....6, 12

*Harold v. Toomey*, 92 Wn. 297, 158 P. 986 (1916).....7

*Hawley v. Sharley*, 40 Wn.2d 47, 240 P.2d 557 (1952).....13

*In re Kennedy*, 80 Wn.2d 222, 492 P.2d 1364, 1368–69 (1972) .....8

*Jongeward v. BNSF R. Co.*, 174 Wn.2d 586, 278 P.3d 157, 160 (2012).....9, 15

*Maier v. Giske*, 154 Wn. App. 6, 223 P.3d 1265 (2010) .....10

*Mustoe v. Ma*, 193 Wn. App. 161, 371 P.3d 544 (2016).....11, 12

*Pearce v. G. R. Kirk Co.*, 22 Wn.App. 323, 589 P.2d 302 (1979), review granted, affirmed 92 Wn.2d 869, 602 P.2d 357 (1979). .....7

*Pendergrast v. Matichuyk*, 189 Wn. App. 854, 873, 355 P.3d 1210 (2015), affirmed --- Wn.2d ---, --- P.3d --- (2016), 2016 WL 4939388 (2016).....7

*Smith v. Shiflett*, 66 Wn.2d 462, 403 P.2d 364, 367 (1965).....9

*Swanson v. May*, 40 Wn. App. 148, 697 P.2d 1013 (1985).....8

*Tatum v. R & R Cable, Inc.*, 30 Wn. App. 580, 636 P.2d 508, 511  
(1981), *overruled by Beckmann v. Spokane Transit Auth.*, 107  
Wn.2d 785, 733 P.2d 960 (1987).....13-14

**Other Authorities**

RCW 64.12.030 .....5

RCW 64.12.040 .....13
